A&M has been reduced to approximately $46.8 million as of November 30, 2006, which is the estimated fair value of the Tap Participation Fees payable to HP A&M at the
date of acquisition plus imputed interest of approximately $1.1 million. The valuation of the Tap Participation Fees payable to HP A&M is a significant estimate based on
available historic market information and estimated future market information. Many factors are necessary to estimate future market conditions, including but not limited to,
supply and demand for new homes, population growth along the Front Range, cash flows, tap fee increases at our rate-based districts, and other market forces beyond our
control.

Effective September 1, 2006, we began imputing interest on the unpaid Tap Participation Fees using an effective interest method. During the three months ended November
30, 2006 we imputed approximately $1.1 million of interest. Interest was not imputed in the originally filed Form 10-Q for the three months ended November 30, 2006.

The impact to our reported balance sheet and statement of operations and cash flows is as follows:

In thousands (except per share data)

As Originally
Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

November 30, 2006 Balance Sheet:

Investments in water and water systems $ 124,863 $ (20,457) $ 104,406
Tap Participation Fees payable to HP A&M $ 66,103 $ (19,327) $ 46,776

Three Months Ended November 30, 2006 Statements of

Operations and Cash Flows:
Depreciation and depletion: $ (101) $ 11 $ (90)

Imputed interest expense related to the

Tap Participation Fees payable to HP A&M $ — $ (1,141) $ (1,141)
Net loss $ (455) $ (1,130) $ (1,585)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.02) $ (0.07) $ (0.09)

We will assess the value of the Tap Participation Fees each reporting period, or whenever events or circumstances indicate a material change in the assumptions used to
estimate the fair value of the liability. Because the estimates and assumptions used to value the Tap Participation Fees payable to HP A&M are subjective, actual results could
vary materially from the estimates. No

2

events or circumstances have occurred since August 31, 2006 which would lead us to believe the fair value of the Tap Participation Fees payable to HP A&M has changed

[…]

estimate future market conditions, including but not limited to, supply and demand for new homes, population growth along the Front Range, cash flows, tap fee increases at
our rate-based districts, and other market forces beyond the Company’s control. The value of the Tap Participation Fees and the equity issued to HP A&M have been allocated
to the acquired assets based on each asset’s relative fair values as described in Note 3 below.

On September 1, 2006, the Company began imputing interest expense on the unpaid balance using an effective interest method, which was not reflected in the Company’s
original Form 10-Q. The Company will assess the value of the Tap Participation Fees payable to HP A&M each reporting period or whenever events or circumstances
indicate a material change in the assumptions utilized to estimate the fair value of the liability. Because the estimates and assumptions used to value the Tap Participation Fees
payable to HP A&M are subjective, actual results could vary materially from the estimates.

The Company’s November 30, 2006 balance sheet, three months ended November 30, 2006 statements of operations and cash flows, and Note 3 – Water, Water Systems and
Service Agreement, have been restated. The impact of the restatement is as follows:

As Originally
Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

November 30, 2006 Balance Sheet:
Investments in water and water systems $ 124,862,968 $ (20,457,050) $ 104,405,918
Tap Participation Fees payable to HP A&M $ 66,102,825 $ (19,326,825) $ 46,776,000

Three Months Ended November 30, 2006

Statements of Operations and Cash Flows:

Depreciation and depletion: $ (101,228) $ 10,775 $ (90,453)
Imputed interest expense related to the Tap

Participation Fees payable to HP A&M $ — $ (1,141,000) $ (1,141,000)
Net loss $ (454,987) $ (1,130,225) $ (1,585,212)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.02) $ (0.07) $ (0.09)

8

The balance sheet as of November 30, 2006, the statements of operations for the three months ended November 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively, and the statements of cash
flows for the three months ended November 30, 2006 and 2005 have been prepared by the Company and have not been audited. In the opinion of management, all
adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments necessary to present fairly the financial position, results of operations and cash flows at November 30, 2006 and
for all periods presented have been appropriately made.